
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF AI1COHOI,IC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

. 744 B:road· Street, Newark, N •: J. 

BULLETIN 472 AUGUST H, .. 1941• 

1. DISQUALIFICA'l1ION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - CONVICTIONS DF: ADULTERY, 
DHUG ADDICTION~. UNLAWFUL USE OF NARCOTICS, UNLAWFUV BALE. OF . 
ALCOHOLIC .BEVERAGES, ··AND AS A DISORDERLY PERSON - GOOD CONDUCT· FOR 
FIVE YEARS AND NOT CONTRARY 'I'O PUBLIC INTEREST - APPLICATION 
GRANTED. . 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Removo~Disqualification be
cauEie of:. a· <::~:m.viction, purs.uant. ) 
to . R. S • . 33: 1.,..31 ·• 2 •. 

) 

- - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS .. 
AND OHDER. · 

In March 1918 petitioner was convicted. of adultery, fined 
$25. 00 and placed on probation; in Decc-~rnber 1922 he was sentenced as 
a drug addict to six months in a House of ·correction; in October 1927 
and agai.n in January 1929 he was sentenced to a workhouse as a dis
orderly person; in January 1930 he was sentenced to eighteen.months 
for·unlavvful use of narcotics;· and in April 1~35 he· was convicted of 
a sale of alcoholic beverage~· in violation.of the·Control Act and sen
tenced to a. workhouse for five months. · Since April 192?5 'he has 1iever 
been arrested or convicted ·of crin1e. · · 

During the past five years petitioner'has been employed on 
various w.·P.A.· proj~~cts and has worked for ·hls father, who h~$ been in 
the tailoring business for ·many years. · 

Petitioner testified that his convictions from 1922 to 1930 
resulted from the use of drugs but testj;fied that he has not ·used 
drugs during the past:ten years. The Hearer reports that he appears 
to be in good heal th and shovrn no physj_cal signs of the use of drugs 
within recent years. 1'hree character· wi tirnsses.? each of whom hns 
known petitioner for at least ten years, testified that they.have 
never seen petitioner use drugs; they also corroborated his testimony 
as to residence and employment. 

As to his conviction·in April 1935: Petitioner testifiGd that 
he was convicted of illegally selling a pint of whiskey. He swears· 
that he has never manufactured illi.ci t alcoholic beverages. His tes
timony as to the circumstnnce·s surroundtng the illegal sale has been 
substantially corroborated· by independent investigation. 

I am satisfied. that petitioner has conducted himself in a law
abiding manner for at least five years last past. The evidence also 
satisfies mo that he 1m.s not used drugs during the past ten years. 
Hence I conclude that his associntion with the alcoholic beverage in
dustry will not be contrary to the public interest. 

Accordh1gly, it is, on tlLi.s 1st day of August, 1941, 

ORDERED, that petitioner's statutory disqualification because 
of the convictions described herein be and the same is hereby lifted, 
in accordance with the provisions of R. S. 33:1-31.2. 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Cornn1issioner. 
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2. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - PE'rITION DENIED OCTOBER 
10·, 1939 WITH LEAVE TO .REAPPLY AF~rER ONE YEAR - 21 MONTHS 
ELAPSED - GOOD CONDUCT SINCE DATE OF PRIOR HEARING - APPLICATION 
GHANTED. 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification be
cause of a Conviction, pursuant 
to R. S. 33:1-3102. 

Case No. 170 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS Ai1D ORDER 

In Re Case No. 59.i. Bulletin 352, Item 13, petitioner's ci.ppli
cation for removal of disqualification resulting· from conviction of 
a crime involving moral turpitude was denied because it appeared that,, 
some months prior thereto, petitioner had attempted to obtain a liquor 
license through the medium of a. "front." Leave to reapply on or after 
October 10, 1940 and to present, at that time, further evidence as to 
his good conduct since the date of tht; original hearing (April 18, 
1939) was therein granted. 

Pursuant to said leave petitioner, on July 7, 1941, again 
made application for removal of disqualification. 

At the hearing petitioner testified that, since the time of 
the originc_:..l hearing, he has resided in the same mun.icipality; has 
continued to be engagod in the barrel business; and has not been ar-
rested on any occasion or convicted" of any crime. · 

His fingerprint record shows that he has not been convicted 
of any crime since 1922.. Reports from the Chiefs of Police of the 
municipalities wherein petitioner resides and conducts his business 
disclose no p~nding complaints or investigations against him. 

More than a year having elapsed since entry of the original 
order· in trus matter and it appearing that petitioner has conducted 
himself in a lav.r-abiding manner sines the date of the hearing therein, 
his petition will now be granted. 

Accordingly, it is, on tltls 1st day of August, 1941, 

ORDERED, that petitionerts statutory disqualification because 
of the conviction described in He Co.so No. 59, supra, bo and the same 
is hereby lifted, in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-31.2. 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Cormnissionf.:;r. 
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3. ELIGIBILITY - SECOND DEGREE RAPE AND ASSAULT,. THIRD DEGREE 
ASSAULT - NOT MORAL 1fUHPrrtJDE' - APPLICANT N0 1T DISQUALIFIED BY 
SUCH CONVICTIONS. 

August 1, 19410 

Re: Case No. 386 

In 1936 applicant was convicted, in the State of New York, 
of the crime of' rape in the second degree, and assault in the second 
degree. The probation office advises that this· indico.tes that no 
force wns used in the attack; that it is purely a statutory offense, 
as the girl was m1der eighteen years of age. He receive~ a suspen
dod sentence to.the State Reformatory nnd was placed on 1probationo 
His conduct dlu·ing probation was favorable. 

In 1939 applicant wns convicted of the crii110 of assault, 
third degree, and a City Judge s2ntcnced him to sixty days in the 
County Jail. 

At the hearing herein, applicant testified that the rape 
charge was the outcome of n boy and girl affair, he, at the time, 
being nineteen years of age und the girl seventeen; that he was 
keeping steady company with the girl and that they int2nded to get 
married,9 all with the full-knowledge of the:Lr parents; that they 
eventually parted·because of quarrels over her dates with other boy$; 
tho. t tlw girl has since married. Th8 light· sentence imposed tends 
to support his story. 

·"Statutory rape," that is, where consent was gi vcm, and the 
only question is the ago] docs not necessarily involve morn.l turpi
tude; it depends lo.rgely on the particular facts. Re Mount HollY2 
Bulletin 131-9 Item 2; Re Case No. 68 2 Bulletin 203, Item 13. Con
sidGring the circumstances as here pres£mt8d, I do not believe that 
the element of moral turpituclu was involved. Cf. Rs Cnse No. 219? 
Bulletin 242, Item 3. 

As to applicant's conviction in 1939, he testified that it 
vvo.s the outgrowth of his flirtation vvi th n woman whom ho met-cfr1 the 
street. She charged him with pinching lwr arm, which he denied. He 
claims that he was not represented by ru1 attorn6y at his trial before 
a City JuG.gc, and that he was astonj_shed when scntencE:d to s<::-;rve 
sixty days in j c:;.il. The Judgt; who heard the case has since died and 
his success.Jr o.pparently has no recorC:. of the matter, other than the· 
fact of his conviction. Applicant will ba given the benefit of the 
doubt and his version of the affair accepted. 

Simple assault m1d battery is not a crime which, per sc; 1 

involves mora.l turpitude. Re Case Nc.:.i. 166 2 Bulletin 180, Item 7; 
Zichermnn v .. ·Nevvark, Bulletin 227, Item 7; Ro Case No. 213, Bulletin 
232, It~m 6. Where, as here, the physical hurt was .apparently 
secondary to the ·injury to the woman's sensibili ti(~s, I do not be-
lieve the.t the element of morc.~l turpitude is involved. 

It is recommendec~, therefore, that r.:' .. pplicant be advised that 
he is not disqualified, by reason of tho aforesaid c~mvictim1s, from 
holding a· liquor license or being omployeL~ b~r a liquur licensee in 
this State. · 

APPHOVED: 
E. vV. GARRETT, 

Acting Comm.is sion·er. 

Harry Castelbaum, · 
Attorney. 
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4. ACTIVITY REPORT FOR JULY} 1941 

TO: E. W. Garrett·, Acting Commissioner 

ARHESTS: Licensees ·- - - - - - - 1 Bootl8ggers - 29 
Total number of persons arre-sted - - - -· 

SEIZUhES ~ Stills - 1 to 50 gallons daily capacity ·- - - - 1 
50 gallons and more daily ca-paci ty - - ··- - - 2 

Totai number of stills seized - - - -
M;;-:.sh ·- gallons 
Motor vehicles Trucks 

Passenger c:irs 
Total number of motor vehicles seized -· - -· -"-

Beverhge alcohol -·gallon0 - - - -
·Brewed malt ~lcoholic beverages (boor, nl~, 0tc.) - gallons· 
Wine - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -

2 
3 

Distilled alcoh·::.,l:Lc bBvurs.gos ( wh:isJ{ey, brm1dy, etc")· -- gallons 

RETAIL Nu .. mber of premiS8S 
LICENSEES~ Illicit (bootleg) 

.in which rv(:)re found~ 
liquor 5 "Front0 11 (concoalcd ownorship). 

. Gambling chwice~1 
Prohibited signs 
Unqualified employees 

Total nwnber :Jf I>remis0s 

11 lmprop~r bl:e:r tap itmrkers 
9 Stock disposal permits nee. 

93 Oth(;r typ•.:;s 'Jf viol;:itions 
~""Jher.:.; vioL:. ti on s wer0 f ()un<.l - - - -

Tc)tal numbc~r of premises inspectod -- - -- - - ·- -· - ·
Total rnlTilb~:ir '.)f uncf.l[Llifi.ed employees found· 
Total numbr0r of bottles [pug,~d -- -- - - - ·- -

STATE Premises inspeeted - - - - - - - -
LICENSEES~ Lieense applic<.:l tions invsstigc?.tocl 

COMPLAINTS: Investiga tr..:d, rev it::u:-.su and closed - - - -- -
Investiga ticm assigned, not. yet eompl.etad 

"2 
1 

15 
14 

JO 

3 
22,744 

5 
4.50 

186.52 
772.00 

22.80 

15 . .J 
i·, 703 

150 
15,6J4 

78 
18 

160 
523 

LABORATOHY: .A.nalvses raade - - -- - - -· -- - ·- - - ·- - - ·- -- - - -- - - - - 120 
11 Shake-up11 c~ses ( a.lcohul, water and artificial coloring) 31 
Liquor fom1d to be not genuine as label-;Jd - - - -- .- - - - 5 

IDENTIFICATION 
BUHEAU: Criminal ringerpr:Lnt identificatiomi 1:1~::.de - - - ·- - - - -- - - - JO 

Persons· :fingerprinted for non.....:crir1linal purpo;:~es -· - - - 64 
Identiffoation contacts with 0th0r 0nforcom0nt agencies - - - - 215 
Motor VGhicle ldantific~i.tiuns vi<:.L Na J. Sta t6 Police Tsl2type 71 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: 
Cases transr:1i tted to municipalities ·· -
Cases instituted :::;.t Departwent 

HEARINGS. HELD -AT DEPARTMENT: 
Appee.ls l? Suizu.res 
Disci0li11···r··,- D" ..... cnedj "1 "'·' ~. - :t.. . -:.1... ~:· l ..... U. ~ '- .. J.. b .. :J. 21 ·PGtition to modify penalts .. 
Eligibility . 1.3 Noise compl2.int 
Application for spec:pGrn~ 

Total nuIJber of heo.rings 
l Obj cctions to h»suance of lie·· 

held 

PERl\JIITS . ISSUED~ 
Unqualified employoes 
Solicitors 
Social affairs 
Home manufacture of ;,vin·s 
Disposal of alcoholiG boverag2s 
MiscellaneollS ~Jermi ts - - - -

Total number of permits issued 

5,154 
2;352 

J2S 
76 
86 

t>67 

Respectfully s4bmitted, 
8. J.. 1~·it~.c.IN'l.10SE, 

:nsp0ct.cn~ o 

4 
1: 
1 
1 

20 
12 

54 

8,663 
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5. APPELLATE DECISIONS -- BERRY v. NEWAIUL 

TRANSFER DENIED FOR ADDITION TO PREMISES BRINGING THE LICBNSEP 
PLAC.E WITHIN 200 FEET OF A CHURCH - ENTRANCE BEYOND 200 FEET - . 
DENIAL REVERSEDo 

' 
TRANSFER TO ENLARGE EXISTING PREMISES - OBJECTION OF .TOO.MANY 
LICENSED PLACES IN VICINITY VVITHOUT MEHIT. - TRANSFER TO NEW 
PREMISES DISTINGUISHED. 

ELIE.BEREY, 

-vs-

Appellant, 

) 

) 

) 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC ) 
BEVERAGE cmnROL OJ?· T'IIE CITY 
OF NEWARK, ) 

Responden.t. ) - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Sheldon G. Horwitz, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Joseph B. Sugrue, Esqo, Attorney for R~spohdento. 
Objectors, Pro Se~ 

This appea~ is from respondent•s refusal, during the last 
fiscal year (1940-41), to transfer appellant's thert existing plenary 
retail consurnptio~ liqense from ~l:-6-8 ·Boston Street to 2-4-6-8 Boston 
Street, Newark, the purpo"se of such proposed transfer being to en- ' 
large appellant's existing tavern by incorporating a vacant store 
next clooro 

Respondent denied such trans.fer .solely because of its belief 
that the proposed enlargement would bring ·the tavern within 200 feet 
of the nearby Beth$-ny B.aptist Church contrary 'to -H~ S. 33:1-..76 of the 
Alcoholic Beverage Law. · 

Now, although that section in the law peremptorily bars any 
retail liquor place (with certain exc0ptions ·he.re immaterial) from 
being located within 200 feet of a church or school, it must be note~ 
that it further·. provides tha.t such 200-foot· distnnce shall, among 
other things, be~ measured TY from t.he n.12:n.rest entrance of so.id church 
or school to the p.o~rest entrance of the prernisGs sought to be li
censedn (underscoring mine). 

In the present ·case, although 2 Boston Street (the proposed 
addition) has tvm entrances, one and perhaps both of which are actu
ally ;;vi thin 200 feet of the nearest ~hurch entrance, nevertheless the 
blueprint which appellant filed with his application cl.eat·ly -shows 
that, when his proposed alterations for the enlargement. are. made, .. :" 
those two entrances will be entirely eliminated and the only entranco 
into the tavern vvill be the same as those which novv exist ahd all of· 
~vhich are actually beyond the 200-foot zone. 

Hence,. slnce thus there v.rill, after the proposed addition,. 
still be no tavern entrances· within 200 foet of any church entrance, 
this enlarg~ment will not violate the statutory ban •. Cf. Goldberg v. 
Livingston~ Bulletin 163:, Item 2 (which hoJ_cls.that closing an en
trance actually within the prescribed 200 feet and using only an 
entrance beyond that distance satisfies tho statute). Also see 
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Eavenson et al. v. South Orange et al.·, Bulletin 283, Item 8; 
Re Li.zak 2 Bulletin 446, Item 5. Ds o Goldberg v. Little Fall:s, ·-Bu11-e
tin· -177 ;·. Item 4 (dealing mer(;;ly with the extent of an exc0ptior~ to the 
'"")00 ··.p t . . t) ~ -~oo rcquiremcn o 

While such method of measuring the 200 fE:et (viz.-, from en
trance to entranc8) perhaps may not b!2 without critic ism, nevE;:r;theless 
it is expressly prescribed by the statute and may not be variod. by 
this Department. 

At the hearing on th~ present appe~l, five objectors appearGd 
ago.inst th2 proposed transfer - viz., the Pastor of the Bethany Bap
tlst Church, th(j Pastor of another church in ti-w general neighborhood, 
and three nearby residentso 

I:n so fo..r as these; objectors contend tho..t the proposed en
lctrgement of o.ppellant•s tavorn will bring the to.vern within the 
forbidden distance of the Bethany Baptist Church, such contention, as 
already shown, actual1y fails. 

Hovvever, various of the objectors further contend that the 
enlargement should not be allowed because of the number of liquor 
places in th0: vicinity a.nd bocause such vicinity is n "poor comwm1i ty. n 

These same objections wore similarly advanced.by respondent 
in a prE::vious case in which it bad denied appellant fho transfer which 
he is here once more seeking. On appeal from that denial, such ob
jections -WGre ruled to be without merit in the case and the denial 
sustained on wholly different grounds (viz. J appellant ts then lack of 
requisite possession and control of the premises to be added and his 
failure to file his plan of alterations). Berry v. Newark, Bulletin 
433, Item 8. Thus, it was there expressly stated: 

"At the hearing it :::~ppeared that the application was 
denied because respondent v-vas 'not impressed' vii th the 
general neighborhooc~, the c.1reet. being 'largc~l~r colored 
anu largely relief'; that tho present preE1ises t seemed 
to be adequate'; and th:it further 'increaser ·in the 
neighborhood wp.s. UJ.1desirable, taking into consideration 
the number of taverns in the vicinity. 

T1Thc reasons ••••. might well have b.212n cogent had ·this been 
an application to tr~nsfer a licens~ into the area from 
elsewhere in the city. They have no weight wher~, as 
here, th8 application is merely to enlarge an ~xisting 
licensed premises.n 

By the same token, such reasons are likewise insufficient in 
the present case though novil urged by obj ectcrs. 

Various of the objectors last contend the:~ t appellant's tavern 
has been a "nuisance" t.~nd thcit to permit the propqsecl enlargeri1ent 
would merely aggravate this condition. 

The present recor~~ is insufficient -to warrant any actual 
finding tho.t the tavern has been a nuisance or lns be·~;n miscDnducted. 
Inde0cl 1 r0spondent itself llns apparently boon satisfied th;.;~t the 
conduct of such tavern has been proper since responQent in no way 
pr.edico. ted its present or previous doninl of ths transfer upon any 
claim of misconduct, and, further, since it_ rias granted renewal ·A' ap
pellant 1 s license for the current (1941-42) fiscal year ... · 
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. ... In vi.ew of the for.egoing,. I. conclude U;i.at th.o a.ction of r.e
spond.ent, in denying the prop<)sed tran.sfer, wns· erroneous and that 
suc.h transfer should have been granted. · · 

. . 

Al though the 1940-4°1 lic'ens.e which· appellant. sought t.o · trnns-
. fer in. the present case has•' expired pending .. disposi ti:.Qn. of this .. 
appeal, ne·vertheless the instant· decision is not m9ot,. but;· to. the· 
contrary, is d.ispositive of the same issues which may arise should 
appellant seek a similar transfer of lris current re~ewal license. 
See Dame v. Fort LeELt_ Bulletin 428,.Item.5,.and cases there cited~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of August, 1941, 
. . 

ORDERED, that the actiort· of. respond.e:rit '· in .-refusing trans'fer 
of appellant's 1940-41 ·plenary re.tail consumptioµ. license· from 
4-6-8 Boston Street· to 2-4-6-8 Boston Street, Newark, be and the 
same is hereby reversed; and that, although no order is. being entered 
hGrein requiring respondent to t:ransfer that 1940-41 license since it 
has already expired, the instant decision shall nevertheless be 
deemed dispositive of the same. issues which may· arise should appel.;.. 
lant apply· for a similar transfer of bis existing license. 

In the. event of any application' for.such transfer of the cur
rent lJ.cense, respondent, if granting the application, should be 
careful to make such grant subject to the special condition that the 
transfer shnll not become effective until the proposed alterations 
are made. . See Re Salter, Bull.etin 184, Item 8. 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commis simi.er. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE BELOW FAIR 
TRADE MINIMUM - PHIOH CONVICTION OF DISSIMILAR OFFENSE._ 15 DAYS' 
SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA •. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BENJ .Alv1IN SELTZER, 
65 Passaic Street, 
Garfj_eld, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distri
bution License D-3, issued by the ) 
Mayor .. and Cour1cil of the City of 
Garfield. ) 

Benjamin Seltzer, Pro Sc;. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

G. George Addonizio, Esq., Attorney for the Departme~nt of 
Alcoholic. Beverage. Control. 

The defendant has pleaded guilty to a charge of selling an 
alcoholic beverage below Fair Trade price in violation of Rule 6 of 
Sta tG Reg~lations No. 30 .• 

The Department file on this matter s.hovvs that on July 2, 
1941 Mrs" Sarah Sel tz·er, wife of the licensee, sold a pint bottle of 
HFleischmann' s Dry .Ginn to an invostigc.tor for the price o:f $n. 00. 
The minimum consumer price. at ·which pint bottles ·of this product 
could have been· sold, lawfully, at that time, was $1.05.. Bulletin 
416,, 
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If the defendant had no past record, his lic~nse would, 
since no aggravating circumsto..nces appear in this cc:-fse., be .suspended 
for ten days for bis present offense. Actually, however, the de
fendant has a past record. The Department records sh~w (Rev. 1016) 
that the licensee pleaded guilty in a previous disciplinary proceed
ing by the Mayor and Council of the City of Garfield to the charge 
of sale of alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours, in violation 
of local ordinance, whereup~:m his. license was suspended· for three 
days, effective in September, 19370 

Hence, in view that the defendant.has such past record, his 
··license will, for his present offense.? be suspended for fifteen 
instead of ten dayso 

By entering a plea of guilty.~ th~~ licenset:: has saved. the 
Dep~rtment the time and expense of proving its cas~. Five days of 
the penalty of· fifteen days will,. therefore, be remitted. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of August, 1941, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-3, heI·e
tofore lssued to Benjamin Seltzer by the Mayor and Council of the 
City of Garfield, be and the same is suspended for a period of ten 
(10) days, effective August 11, 1941, at 6:00 A.M. (Daylight Saving 
Tim0). 

E. W. GAHRETTJ 
Acting Commissioner. , 

7. APPELLATE DECISIONS - CURRY v. MARGATE CITYo 
KELLY AND MONASTRA v. MARGATE CITY. 

LIMITATION OF SEASONAL LICENSES TO ONE - DENIAL OF APPLICATION 
FOR PREMISES HJ RESIDENTIAL NEIGBBOHHOOD AFFIRivIED - DENIAL OF 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES IN BUSINESS NEIGHBORHOOD REVERSED. 

ELIZABETH CURHY, 
Appellant, 

-vs-
BOAED OF COMivIISSIONERS OF THE 
CITY OF MAHGATE CITY, 

JOSEPH M. KELLY 
MONASTRA, 

-vs-

and 

Respondent. 
---------
SARAH 

Appellants, 

BOAHD OF COIVllVIISSIONERS OF THE 
CITY·GF MARGATE CITY, 

Respondent. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDERS 

Glenn & Glenn, Esqs., by lviil ton Vv. Glenn, Esq. and Emory J. 
Kiess, Esqo, Attorneys for the Appellant Elizabeth Curry. 

Bolto, Miller & Repetto, Esqs., by Harry Miller, Esq. and Augustine 
A. Repetto, Esq., Attorneys for the Appellants Joseph M. 
Kelly and Sarah Monastra. 

Enoch A .. Higb0e, Jr., Esq .. , Attorney for the Respondent. 
Herbert H .. Voorhees, Sr., Esqo, Attorney for Objectors. 

These two cases, since each involves an appeal from a denial 
of 2 seasonal conswnption license for the current summer season in 
the same general vicinity of Margate City, are being decided togethero 
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The municipality is a seashore resort several miles below 
Atlantic City. Curry's premises are located at 9 South .GranvLL~e 
Avenue and Kelly and Monastrats (hereinafter called Kelly's f()r con
venience) are about four blocl<.:s therc~from at 7809-13 Atlantic Avenue. 
Both premises are operated as bona fide restaurants _but. are. open only 
during the surlli~er months. 

Howev~r, the similarities between both places,. so far a~·is 
pertinent to these appeals, stop there. Curryts establishment ts on 
n side residenti2,l st.reet and the sentiment of the neighboring resi
dents is substantially against the is-suance of o. license to her. 
These fncts were fmmd in a prior appeal. taken by Curry from the de
nial of a transfer of a plenary retail consumption lj.cense ·(carrying 
year-round privileges) to the same prcmdses. See Curry Vo Margate 
City, Bulletin 460, It0m 9, sustnining such denial. No change has oc
curred since th.on cdther in the character of thu neighborhood or the 

·sentiment of thf; residents o The 0111;,r difference in ·the evidence pre
duced by Curry on this appeal is tho.t the sunnnor influx of vacation
ists, instead of amounting to 1200, more nearly" approaches 5000 to 
6000. 

On the other hand, Kelly 1 s premises front on the municipality's 
main thoroughfare, which is heavily traveled and traversed by a 
trolley line. The block in which KolJy's site is located is solidly 
lil~wd with business buildings. The tostimony. of Com1~1issioner Tighe, 
who voted in favor of the granting of Kelly t·s c.tpplication, discloses 
that his nremises is situated in a business section on "the business 
bloclc. of ·ffargate City. n Moreover, it appGo.rs that the premises now 
occupied by Kelly have ever since 1934 been licensed, the first tl'U'ee 
years having a plenary retail consumption license and for the four 
summer seasons since 1937 having a seasonal consumption licenst.:. So 
far as the petitions that were offered in evidence in coru1ection with 
thc1 Kelly appeo.l tJ.re concerned, it appears therefrom that, while 

.there is o. difference of oplnion among tho neighboring residents as 
to the des1rability of having a licensed estnbli.s:b.J.nent e.t the Kelly 
premises, the protest?-nts are outnumbered by those in fav,)r by two to 
one. 

There is Tu"lqucstionably a definite public need for a licenseq 
r.estcmrant in the· section of the community where these establisb.rn.ents 
are located, at least during the summer months when the population is 
so substantially increased. There is no comparable restaurant having 
liquor privileges within a mile of l~i ther place. The evidence with 
respect tc, the question of public necessity for a restauro.nt wt th a 
sun1nwr. liquor license in the area hc~re involved supports the genera=
statemcnt made· in the prior Curry o.ppeo.l case .11 heretofore referred tc, 
to the eff~ect that: nI:n n S1JlllLler r'GSOrt of tl1is type, a ·restaurc~nt 
where one can also obtain alcoholic refr2st1ri1m1.ts with meals is very 
often essential to the needs of persons v'l!'ho reside there only during 
the sumner Ponths and ·who patronize restaurants much more extensively 
during such lJeriod than during the ror.mindor of the year." 

However, one such licensed restaurant in this area will sat
isfy the public necessity and convenience. The evidence does not 
indicate that more than one such establishraent is required to meet 
such public d·eEmnd. Further, a local ordtnance limits the number of swnmer 
seasonal consur.1ption licenses that nay be outstanding ot any tiL1e to 
one.· Thus, the issue resolves itself into a determination of which 
premises should be licensed. were all other things equal, Curry, who 
filed he1~ application before Kelly, would in fairness be entitled to 
the license. The mere fact of prior filing, however, does not, ~ 
facto, entitle such applicant to any preferential tree?..tr11Emt. The 
deteruination of vvhich of any two given prer;iises should receive a 
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liquor·· license: should be me.de .from the staridp6.ir1 t of the .publi:c in
terest,· arid consideration :should b.e given:J among· other: things,· to. 
the · suitability· of .. .the· location and the r;i,wnber .of ne1ghbors in pro
tost. Cf~ Giberti v. Franklin Township,. Bulle.tin 15.0, Item 3; · 
Carmona v. Ship Bottom-Beach· ·Arlington Borough, Bulletin 420, · Item 3. 
In the latter case, it wo..s held that the issuing authority vvas not 
unreasonable :in its. selection .of the premises that was located in 
the area from which· came .the fewer objections. 

. . 

The Curry application was denied b;>r ·the unanimous_ vote of 
·two members of respondent Boa.rd.? the third having becm cal1ed to the 
se:f'.vice of his country .and having tendered his resignation.. ·The 
Kelly application. was deni.ed by a tie votl'3 of . such two members, lViayor 
Spo.lding being recorded. against and CommissiorterT.ighe in favor. The 
former testified that the only reason for his negative vote on -
Kelly's npplicntion was because of tho objection by residents, ·and 
beca.use .he had twice voted against the issuance of a license to Curry 
and,· therefor8, "I didn't feel as though I .would be justified in 
discriminating one against th1J othoro n He stated, however, that ·he 
had heretofore always voted in favor of issuing the license to.the 
premises now occupied by Xelly because no one had ever objected 
thereto. 

CoITu.-nis sioner Levlfis, · who wa$ appointed a member· of the Board 
after the determii1ation of both instant npplications)l testified that)l 
in his opinion, the Kelly premises were located on a main business 
street whereas the Curry premises were locate4 on·a side residential 
street and that had he been a member of the Board at the time he 
would have voted in favor of the Kelly application and against that 
of Curry. · 

There would, therefore, appear to be little question as to 
which premises is entitlecl to hold a liquor license. Not only is 
the majority of respondent Board, as presently constituted.~ in favor 
of issuing the license to Kelly, but, in addition, his prmnises has 
the advantage of being ·more suitably located and to exist in a 
vicinity where a majority of the residents are agreeable to the. 
issuance of the license. Moreover, it might here be pointed out 
that mere general protests by persons living on side residential 
streets, while they should be hoeded by a local issuing authority 
when considering an application for a license on a residential street, 
as is Curry rs, are without force when directed agairist an appl~cation 
for premises located on a business street, as is KellJ-rts. Cf. Guenther 
v .. Parsippany-Troy Hills, Bulletj_n 121, Item 8; DeChristie v. -
Gloucester? Bulletin 121, Item 10; Conn v .. Kearny 2 .Bulletin 173_, 
Item l; Conway v. Haddon, Bulletin 191, Item 9; Ford's Tavern 9 Inc. 
v o Bergenfield, Bulletin 230, Item 17; Lancl v. Way, Bul.letin 232, 
Item 14; Temperino v. Vineland, Bulletin 240, Item 8; Brumr;ier v. 
North Arlington 2 Bulletin 426 ,. Item 11. 

Hence .9 I deem tho.t a seasonal cons1wiption licens:2 should 
issue to Kelly. ·However, since the necessity for this license stems 
only from its use in connection with the restaurant facilities, ap
propriate conditions to effectuate such use will be attached to the 
issuance of such license to Kelly, as. well as C 1Jndi tions to insure 
that the operation of his premises wiJ.1 not offend the peace and 
qv.iet of the-neighboring residents. Kelly has signified his willing
ness that such conditions b(::; imposed upon the· license. · 

One further point deserves nention.~ No reasons were given 
by respondent in its resolution denying. the. Curry license, nor Jid 
any of respondent's mmabers testify at.1/dr appeal hearing. In-its 

./ 
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answer to her petition of appeal, however, respondent set for~h the 
same reasons in support of its action as it did i.n her prior appeal. 
While, in fairnGss to Curry, respondent shoi.1ld. have specified it.s 
reasons at· the time of its denial, it does not appear that she was in 
anywise misled thereby·; nor did she attempt to show that the matters 
alleged in the answer were not considered by respondent in reaching 
its determination. In a similar situation," in the case_ <?f Crociata 
v. Clifton, Bulletin 189, Item 6, in dismissing a contention tho.t the 
applicant should prevail because of the fa1lurc· of the issuing au
thority to stat13 its reasons either ii1 its resolution or at the · 
hearing, it was said: 

"The purpose of the pleadings is to ·define the issue. · 
Tho burden of establishing that the action of the .re-. 
spondent issuing authority was erroneous rests with · 
appellant~ (Rules Governing Appeals, 6). Until the 
appellant meets that issue and makes a.prima· facie 
case, there is no reason for the introduction of nny_ 
evidence by the respondento Tlm mere fact that the 
mtmicipal resolution did not, o.s it should. in fairness, . 
assign any reason for denying the license does not shift 
either the ultimata burden of proof or the onus of 
initiatlve in establishing a primn facie case that the 
respondent's action was improp_er·. The appellant had the 
right to show ~t the h2aring, if he could, that the 
reasons alleged in the answer •ere not the true reasons 
for denying the application but he introduced no evidenc·e 
of this naturE:;. Instead, he proceeded to mec:t the issue 
as raised by the pleadings. His evidence was not suffi
cient t9 show any need for another dis-tribution premises, 
or that there are not too man~r licensed places in the 
neighborhood." 

So, in the instant case, Curry's evidence is not sufficient to meet 
her burden of showj_ng that re.spondent 1 s rejection of her application 
was so arbitrary and unreasonable as to warrant a reversal of such 
rejection and a direction that re~pondent issue the license. · 

Accordingly, it is, on tbj .. s 6th day o.f August, 1941.Y 

ORDERED, that the petition of appeal filed by Elizabeth Curry 
be and the same is hereby clisrnisseJ; arid. it is 

FURTHER ORDERED, that tht.-=:: action of respondent in refusing to 
grant the applicatiori filed by Joseph M .. Kelly and Sarah Monastra, be 
and the same is hereby reversed.'> and respondent is 1.Iirected to issue 
to Joseph M. Kelly and Sarah lVIonastra forthwith the license as applied 
for, subject, however, to the followir~ conditions to be inserted in 
such license: 

"(l) The licensed premises shall bo operated and conducted 
as a bona fide restaurant and the lieense shall be 
effective in such premises only so long as the li
c2nsed premises is operated and conducted as a bona 
fide restaurant 0 -- . ' 

11 (2) No alcoholic beverages shall be sold~ served or de
livered except to patrons seated nt tables,upon the 
licensed premises; 

H(3) Thor8 shall be no_orchestra} singing, dancing or other 
form of cntertainnient whatsoever, 'except the playing of 
a radio and phonograph, ·upon the licensed prernises .. n 

E .. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 
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B~ DISCIPLINARY PROC.EEDINGS - FH6l'J°T - FiALSE .STATE1JIENT IN LICENSE 
APPLICATION··CONCEALING THE -!N·TEREST·· OF" ANOTHER - AIDING- AND 
ABETTING A NON-LICENSEE To'· EXERCISE THE R.°IGHTS. AND .PRIVILEGES OF 
THE LICENSE. - CHARGES DISMISSED ·~ ~EIN. OF CLUBS PJW CLUB 
N.tANAGER.S ~ . 

·rn the.Matter.of Disciplinary 
Px-'oceed:Lngs .·agah1st. 

LAKE HARTUNG CLUB, INC .. , 
Club House Lake Hartru1g, 
Jeff er.son. ·Township, .. 
P.O. Oak Hidge_9·N. J .. , .. ·· 

Holder of-~lenary Ret~il Con
sumption LiGense C-:2.l is sued· for 
fiscal year "1940-41- .. oy· thG ·Town-· 
ship Comrnj_ ttee of' thG· Township 
of Jeff er son,.. . .. 

) 

) 

) 

)· 

. ) . 

-) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Stephen I(_. Sulliva..YJ:., E:S.t1 •. ".and G. Eai"'l Brugler~ Esq .. 9 

_ Att6rneys for Defehdant-licensee. 
G. George Addonizi,.J, Esq., .Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

.Beverage~qbnt~o~. 

·. Defendant~licertsrie pl~aded not guilty.to charges -alleging, 
in subs.ta,nce ~ that· (1) in: its .. ·license application dated June 15, 
19L_l:Q, it falsely ".stated ·-that· no indi vi0Ual othGr thnn applicant had 
any interest,· dj_rectly or· it1directly, in· the license applied for or 
in the business to be conducted thereunder, whereas.., in fact, August 
Toenshoff had such an interest, an~ (2) from July 1, 1940 to.tlill date 
charges were filed, it kriowingiy aided and ab2tted August 1'cJenshoff, 
a r1:on-licensee j to . e.xer·ci se the ·rights and pr_i viloges of its license o 

The evidence on 'hshalf of· the Departnient consisteG. of a copy 
of the application elated June 15, 19L.10 arnl a staternent taken from 
August Toenshoffj· dated· February 18, 19410.. In his statementJ Toen
shoff says that he purcl1ased five lots from the Lake Hartung Develop
ing Corporation and built· a log cabin which was used as a clubho:use 
for the Lake Hartung Club, Inc. · ancl as his residenc(~; that he was· a 
member of the club anc~ managed the restaurant and club; that, since 
1_938, he has paid all bills· and· Operated the business for his own 
profit and that he paid the· ·license·· fee for 1940-1941 with his ovm 
monc~l • 

At the hearing herein.9 G. Earl Bruglu:r, an attornsy of .the 
State of New Jersey, Vice-President of defendant-licensee, testified 
that defendant was incorporated, in 1931, .to promote the ci vie,. , 
social and recreational welfare of i"ts·mcmbers· who are- property 
owners in the dev.eloprnent". known. as ·"Lake Hartung; ··that shortly after 
incorporation, defendnnt arranged with August Toenshoff to US8 his 
log cabin for the soc±:al purposes· of ·the club; that defendant first 
obtained a club license for the log cabin in 1934, which license it 
renewed from ~rear to year until 1938, when it converted_ the. li9e.nse 
to a plenary retail consumption license so· as to avuid any qucsti~)n 
of sales to non-members; that the defer1clant 6.lways got the. profits, 
had 2.ll liquor purchased in its naLle an(. paicl the. fee for the 1940-
1941 license, partly with its ovn1 fu.i.""lds and partly with mon~y advanced 
by the- witness. ·Mr. Brugler produced his personal· cancelled check 
payable to the Township in payr~1ent of tho license· fee for 1940-1941. 

,l 
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Mr. Brugler further tes.tified that he: examined the books each 
month and assiffted iri making up th2 monthly reports; that August 
Toenshoff, ili fa.ct,· ran the business as manager or custodian for the 
club and retained.what small profits were realized to ·reimburse him 
for facilities furnfshed for the· club. · 

At the hearing, August T.oenshoff testified. that he has been 
Scribe of the club since its incorporation, and manager for the club 
since it first held n license; -that, on behalf of the club, he turned 
over some money to Mr¢o Brugler to pay for the 1940-1941 license; that 
the small profits were kept by him as partial payment for the use of 
the club quarters. · 

It seems· cl-ear··.that defendant· pai·d ·no fixed rental to Toen
shoff. The evidence shovvs that the parties involved coul-d not· agre·e 
upon a sum for the use of the club quarters; that Toenspoff claims 
the facilities furnished by him to the club were worth $20.00 per 
wee~ and that after apply·ing the small profits to rental, there· i·s 
still due to him the sum of $300. 00. · · · 

Reviewing all the testimony, I conclude that·Toenshoff paid 
the bills as manager of licensee;_ thatJ in substance, thE~ business 
was operated for the benefit of licenset::;· ·that the fee for the li
cense was paid: by'. ·the licensee and its Vice-p'.eesident. The method of. 
operation set forth hetein is open to criticism. Apparently, to 
avoid any question in the future, the license for the present fiscal 
year has been ta.ken· out iii' the name of August 'J:.1oenshoff, subject to 
the outcome of these ·proceedings.··· Considering· all the facts, I con
clude that the· Departme_nt has not sustained ,the burden of proof in 
showing that ·the licens-c:~· ·Was nfarmed out." ·Cf. Re Fifteenth Ward 
Politic.al· Club,;. Bulletin 399, ·Item 6; Re Edwnrd Parkyn Post #48, 
Bulletin '465, Item 3·. Het1ceJ. I sh.all_ ·dismiss.· 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of August, 1941, 

ORDERED,· ·that the proceeding·S herein be an~d the same are 
hereby dismissedo 

E. Wo GARRETT, 
·Ac-ting ·commissioner. 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE BELOW FArR 
~L1RADE MINIMillJI - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION - SALES BY CLUB LICENSEE TO 
PERSONS NOT MEMBERS OR GUESTS - 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION - SALE BY CLUB 
LICENSEE FOR OFF-PREMISES CONSUl\lfPTION - 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION --· . 

: TOTAL: 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA - GAlVIB~ING ON .·LICENSED . 
PREMISES - KNOWLEDGE OF LICENSEE NOT SHOWN - CHARGE DISivIISSEDo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
POLISH-AMEHICAN CITIZENS CLUB, INCo, 
727 New Jersey Avenue, ) 
Lyndhurst, N. J., 

Holder of Club License CB-2 for the 
fiscal year expiring J1u1e 30, 194lj 
and now holder of Club License CB-2 
for the current (194l-1i2) fiscal 
year, both licenses having been issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the 
Town.ship of Lyndhurst o 

- - - -

) 

) 

) 

) 

\· 
') 

ON HEARING 
COlJCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Willio.rn L. Bivona, Esq.,. Attorney for the Defendant. 
Charles Basile, Esqo, Attorney for the State Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The defendant club licensee is charg0d w~th (1) selling an 
alcoholic beverage .below the Fair Trade price, in violation of Rule 6 
of State Hegulations No. 30; (2) selling alcoholic beverages to non
members J j_n violation of Hule 5 of State Regulations No. 7; (3) ·sell
ing an alcoholic beverage for off-premises consumption, in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulations No •. 7; and (4:) permitting gambling on 
its licensed premises 1 in violation of Rule ? of State Regulations 
No. 200 

To charges (1), (2) and (3), the defendant pleads guilty. 

As regards these charges, the Department file shows that on 
May 16, 1941 an investigator of this Department, who was nc;ither o. 
member nor the guest of a member of the defcndJ..nt-club, entered the 
licensed premises and purchased several drinks of beer; that on May 
17, 1941, the same i..nvestigator, accompanied by another Department 
agent who was neither a member nor the guest of a. m12mber, returned and 
purchased other alcoholic beverages whicl-1 tlwy drank on the premises J 

and also purchased an unopened pint bottle of Three Feathers Blended 
Whiskey for consumption off the licensed premises. For th:: latter i tern. 
they were chart~ed $1.25. Even had the unopened pint been sold for im
mediate consumption on the premises, the minimum consumer price at 
which it could have been sold, lawfully, at that tirnc.9 was ~>l.33. Bul
letin 424. 

As to charge (4) the defendant has entered a plea of not 
guilty. 

"' At the hearing tho Department investigator w110 had purchased 
beer in the licensed premises on May 16, 19L11 testified tl1at, at that 
time!) he had observed three men, seo.ted at a table some ten feet re
moved from :-:Jno end of the bar, playing pinochle; that -while h:3 watched, 
he saw thE: loser of two games pay, at the close of each game, twenty
five cents to each of tne other ~layers. The investigator testified 
that no m0ney vvas placed on the table anc: that he could not tell 
whether the bartender saw th(~ money passing from player to player o 
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The investigator did not disclose his ident.i ty on this .vi_s.i .. t ... ·The. . 
bartender testified that he saw no gambling aYJ.d that no .of~"'ic.ers of '. 
the club were then in the barroom. There being no :evid·epce. ·~hat any" 
officer, agent or employee of the defendant-club tolerateq.., knew or 
had cause to know that the card game was being played f.or. money;. the 
charge that· the defendant-club "allowed, permi ttE!d. ar;i..d s.u,fferod". 
card playing for money on the licensed premises must pe dismissed. 
See Re Kaas,, Bulletin 239, Item l; cf. Re Schwartz, Bu~letin. ·241,: 
Item 1. · 

As to penalty for the violations charged in (1), (2) and (3) ·, 
to which the ·defend&nt-club has pleaded guilty: The minimum penalty 
for sale below Fair .Trade price is ten days (Re Gardella, B.u~letin 
469, Item 11); for· sale by a club licensee to non-memb~rs .-and for. ... 
off-premises consumption, five days on each charge (Re Lodge.Arnaldo 
De Brescia, Bulletin 451, Item 10) -- mnking a total _of t~rnnt? .days. 
Since the instant offenses o.r12 the defendant-clubts first violations 
of record, the m~inimum penalty will be imposed.. . In view ·of. the 
guilty plea, five days of the total penalty will be r~mi tted -~ leav
ing a net penalty of fifteen d&ys. 

This proceeding, al though insti tuto.ci during the:: licensing 
tiJrm which expired June 30, 1941, does not abate, but remains eff0c
tivG against the defendo..nt-clubts renewal license for the current 
termo State Regulations No. 15. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of August, 1941, 

ORDERED, that Club License CB-2,.heretofore issued to tho 
Polish-American Citizens Club, Inc. by the Board of Commissioners of 
the Tovmsltip of Lyndhurst for the eurrent fiscal :/ear·, be and. the o· 

. same is hereby suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days, effective 
August 11, 1941, at 2: 00 A.NI. (Daylight Saving Time). . . . 

Eo W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES BY CLUB LICENSEE TO PERSONS NOT 
MEMBERS OR GUESTS - 5 DAYS SUSPENSION, LESS 2 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM A. RUCKI ASS'N, 
26-28 Houston Street, 
Newark, N" J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Club License CB-12, is-
sued by the MlL.~icipal Board of ) 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

Edward V. Rucki, President, for. Defendant-Licensee 
G. George Addonizio, Esq., Attorney for the Depa~tment of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The defendant club licensee has pleaded guilty to the charge 
of selling alcoholic beverages to persons neither bona fide members 
nor bona fide guests of m0mbers of the club, in violation of Rule 5 of 
Stat~gulations No. 7. 

The Department file discloses that at about 9:10 P.M. on 
June 21, 1941, two investigators, not members or guests of members of 
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the licensee club, entered the licensed premises after payj.ng one dol
lar oach at the door to Charles Czajkowski, Financial" Sec!'ot·s.ry of the 
club. The investigators were not asked whether or not they ·wer2 mem
bers, or guests of members. The admission fee entitled coch ticket 
holder to beer, a hot roast beef plate and entertainment. Inside the 
club house the investlgators sat at a table vv-here· they were s21:.vcd b0Gr· 
on three different occasions by· Louis F. Sojka, Vice-:--Pre.sidcn·t and : 
Chairman of all o.ffairs held· at the club. Even rl t this tiin0 the i11-
vcstiga tors were not asked whether they were members; or guests of 
members. 

After the invcstiga tors w0rc~ served thQ third round of beer .'J 

which they subsequently seized for.evidential purposes, they disclosed 
their identities to Sojka. The investigators obtained a signed st~te~ 
ment from Sojka in which he admitted the s0rvice of the· beer. The 
investigators also. obtnined a signed statement from Czajkowski, iii 
·which he admitted the acceptance of tho dollar :i.dw.ission fee. In ~.is. 
statement Czajkowski clo.inwd that he ho.d sold tickets to the invt."-;sti
gators because he thought one of them v.ras a Lwrnber of the association 
and further j that they wer G vvi th <:.L pu.r ty of two 1.:mrnen a":nd a man who · 
had come in at the sn.mo time as tho invostigatorso Be that as it mo.y, 
the fact still remains that the invostigators were not members nor 
guests of members and vrnre served alcoholic bevcrGges. 

A club license enti tlss the lic-ensee to sell alcoholic bover..,. 
ages only to bona fide members and their gu.ests. When, however, out--' 
siders a.re admittecr,-then the fact that nn admission is charged re
mov(JS them from the category of bona fido guests c::.:nd a spccio.l perrni t 
from this Department must first 6-a obtained. Re Tho Perth Amboy 
Calabrese Social Clu12, Bulletin 213, Item 4. No such specie .. l porrait 
wo.s issued by this Department. Sorvicc of alcoholic beverctgcs to p2r.:... · 
sons vvho purchnse tickets of genl~ral o.dmission constitutes a sn.le of · 
such beverages, even though no separntc charge is mo.de for the drinks 
servc0d. See Re Tomoney, Bulletin 341, Item 11; Re Reilly, Bulletin 
348 _, It era 10. 

This is the licensee's first violation of record. 

The minii:mr.1 penalty for '"st~le by club licensee to n1 .. m-mcr:1bers, 
is :five do.ys. Re East End Re1Jublican Lcap.;ue, Bulletin 441, Iten 9a · 
Re Scully-Bozarth, Bulletin 407, Iteo 11. Re 15th Ward Political Club, 
Bulletin 447, Iten 1. Re Societa1 Diiviutuo Soccorso GuglielIJo Marconi,~·· 
Bulletin 451, Iter.1 6 .. 

By entry of the guilty plea the Departnent has been saved the:; 
time and expense of proving its Ci"J.se. Two days of the penalty will, ·, 
therG£are, be renitted. 

Acc:ordingly, it is, 'Jn this 7th day of August, 1941; 

ORDERED, that Club License CB-12, heretofore issued to 
Williar.: A., Rucki Ass'n, by the Municipo.l Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of tho City of Newark, be and the same is suspended for a per~ 
iod of three (3) clays, 0ffoctive August 11, 1941, at 3:00 A.M. (Daylight 
Saving Time) • ~-

t~. ' •\J\J I ·(J (_,'- -·-. .. 7'...JL.~ttJ 
E. W o GA.t"'1RETT 

Acting C01::nniss·ioner 


